PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3389061

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS ELECTRONICS N.V.	05/08/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HOME CONTROL SINGAPORE PTE. LTD.
Street Address:	620A LORONG 1
City:	TOA PAYOH
State/Country:	SINGAPORE
Postal Code:	319762

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12158045
Application Number:	13700829

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (978)341-0136

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 978-341-0036

Email: kellie.varno@hbsr.com

Correspondent Name: ALICE O. CARROLL, ESQ.

Address Line 1: 530 VIRGINIA ROAD, P.O. BOX 9133

Address Line 2: HAMILTON, BROOK, SMITH & REYNOLDS, P.C. Address Line 4: CONCORD, MASSACHUSETTS 01742-9133

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5210.1000-000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KELLIE J. VARNO
SIGNATURE:	/Kellie J. Varno/
DATE SIGNED:	06/09/2015

Total Attachments: 1

source=5210.1000-000 Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 503342441 REEL: 035810 FRAME: 0281

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Whereas, Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V., a corporation incorporated under the laws of The Netherlands, having a place of business at High Tech Campus 5, 5656 AE Eindhoven, The Netherlands (hereinafter "Assignor") is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the following United States Letters Patents and Patent Applications

Application No.	Filing Date
U.S. 12/158,045	12-12-2006
U.S. 13/700,829	05-30-2011

(hereinafter "Patents"); and

Whereas, Home Control Singapore Pte. Ltd., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Singapore, having a place of business at 620A Lorong 1, Toa Payoh, Singapore 319762 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and all reissues and extensions thereof, including all claims, if any, which may have arisen for infringement of the patents prior to the date of this assignment, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which the Patents have been or will be granted, extended or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor further agrees that Assignor will, without demanding any further consideration therefore, at the request but at the expense of Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, or reissuing the Patents, and for maintaining and perfecting Assignee's right to the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officer below named effective as of the date written below.

Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V.

ву___

Name: Leonardus Johannes Steenbeek

Title: Principal IP Counsel

Date: May 8, 2015

1837763.v1

RECORDED: 06/09/2015